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Hon’ble Shri R.K.Ahooja Member (A

New Delhi, this the 17th day of May, 1999

‘Mahesh Kumar Yerma

a

shri Basu Dev Verma

spector of works Grade-I1I

0/c Dy. DE (Const.)/South
1.Project, Jammu Tawi

r/o 3139, Kucha Tara Chand

Darya Ganj )
Delhi. ' : . Applicant
{gy Shri G.D.Bhandari, Advocate)
Vs

. ~ - ..' |
union of Indta through
The General Manager ‘
Necrihern Railway, Baroda -House y
New Delhi

Divisional Railway-Manager
Northern Rly., State Entry Road
New Delhi.

ietrative Officer (Const.)

gchief Adminis

Northern Railway

Kashmere Gate _

Deihi. ) Ca Respondents

(By Mrs. B.Sunita Rao through Shri R.K.Shukla, Advocate)

ORDER (Oral)

Tre applicant retired as Inspector of Works

is that .the

[fe]

9
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Grade-II11 on 29.2.1 " His arievance
respdndenté did not ré]ease a}? nis retiral benefits £ill
1.3.1697. " He has therefare come. before thé Tribuna
seékiné.a direction to the respondents to'pay hﬁm- penal

snterest of . 24% for the period the payment oOT retiral

benefits was delayed.  The respondents in reply hove

stated that the applicant was facing a disciplinary case

againsi nim and was placad under suspension in 193
Though the suspensicn was revoked on 15.5.1991, the
disciplinary <case Was <til11 pending at the tima ¢

retirement of the applicant. They further stéte tha

when the psnsion papers were examined it was found that
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thers was an errcr in  the tha
applicant. According1y, these papers were réfeyred back

- to the Persgna1 Srénch. It wés only after™ a

clarification waes obtained that the Pension Payment Order

-

dated 1.3.1997 could be igsued. The  respondents

therefore state that there was no wilful delay on -their

part. ‘ : . e

ra
(o}

‘have héard the counsel.. As pointed out by the
1eéarned counsel for the. applicant, ‘thes vigilance

clearance in respect of the applicant had been given as

far back'a$ on 16.2.1696 as per the copy at Annexure-A10.

Oon the other ‘hand, learned proxy counsel for  the
respondents pointed out that there was a criminal case

aiso pending against the applicant on the same charges as

[$4]

in the disciplinary proceedings and the Court casé wa

_decided, as per Annexure-A9, only on 10.1.1997; Be that

as it may, the fact remains that-the respondents had

N -

igsued a vigilance c1earanée to the appiicant as far back
as on 16‘2:1996. There 1s also no indfcatian in tHeir
reply as to when the digc%piinary proteedings reached its
conclusion. On the contrary, their expWanatidn is  that
the delay took piéce because certain clarifications
regardiﬁg error in the pramotion of the applicant had to
he obtained.’ The respondents had to keep his service

records upto date. As per instructions his papers should

-

have been examined much before hiis due date -of

retirement. In these c¢ircumstances, the respondents
cannot claim that they are not responsible for the delay

in releasing Qf the pensionary benefits.
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3. Neither party has stated as to whe
appiicant has received any provisional pension toe which

ne was entitied even if the discipiinary proceedings were

deemed to have been continued under the relevant psnsion

Rules after nis retirement.

-

In theseé circumstances, I dispose of this 0A with

N

a direction that the respondents will pay 18% simpie

e

ot
[¢d]

nterest to the applicant for the period three months

ot

after the date of his retirement till the date on which
the Pension Payment Order was issuead on his pension and
gratuity. In calculating the amount on which the

interest is to be paid, provisional pension already paid,

if any, will be deducted. The respondents will ensure

.that the payment of interest is made to the applicant

within a period of three months from the date of receipt

of a copy of this crder.
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